EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

Meeting of October 3, 2006

Wieeting of October 5, 2000				
AGENDA TITLE: Cosumnes Mine Road – Storm Damage Repair, Contract No. 78658 Notice of Completion				
DEPARTMENT: Transportation		DEPT S	SIGNOFF: CAO USE ON	LY:
CONTACT: John Kahling		00	A () ()	 0
DATE: 9/13/06 PHONE: 642-49°	74	AT.	100m (- 08	X
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY AND REQUES	TED BO	DARD A	CTION:	
The El Dorado County Department of Transportation recommends your Board of Supervisors: 1) accept the Cosumnes Mine Road – Storm Damage Repair as substantially complete; and, 2) authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign and record the Notice of Completion. The funding sources for this project were the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), State of California Office of Emergency Services (OES), and the Road Fund.				
			· ·	И
CAO RECOMMENDATIONS: Recommend approval. Laure A. Hel				
Financial impact? () Yes (X) No			Funding Source: () Gen Fund	(X) Other
BUDGET SUMMARY:			Other: FEMA, OES & Road Fund	d
Total Est. Cost	\$0.00		CAO Office Use Only:	
Funding			4/5's Vote Required () Y	es (YNo
Budgeted				es (+)No
New Funding		1		es ()No
Savings			CONCURRENCES:	
Other			Risk Management	
Total Funding	\$0.00		County Counsel	
Change in Net County Cost	\$0.00)	Other	
*Explain				
BOARD ACTIONS:				
Vote: Unanimous Or		1	by certify that this is a true and	
Ayes:	an action taken and entered into the minutes of the Board of Supervisors			
Noes:		Date:		
Abstentions:				
Absent:		Attest	Cindy Keck, Board of Supervis	sors Clerk
Rev. 04/05	By:			

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



MAINTENANCE DIVISION: 2441 Headington Road Placerville CA 95667 Phone: (530) 642-4909 Fax: (530) 642-9238 RICHARD W. SHEPARD, P.E. Director of Transportation

Internet Web Site: http://co.el-dorado.ca.us/dot

MAIN OFFICE:
2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville CA 95667
Phone: (530) 621-5900
Fax: (530) 626-0387

Date: September 13, 2006

Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, California 95667

Title: Cosumnes Mine Road - Storm Damage Repair, Contract No. 78658

Notice of Completion

Meeting Date: October 3, 2006

District/Supervisor: District II/Supervisor Baumann

Dear Members of the Board:

Recommendations:

The El Dorado County Department of Transportation (Department) recommends your Board of Supervisors (Board): 1) accept the Cosumnes Mine Road - Storm Damage Repair as substantially complete; and, 2) authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign and record the Notice of Completion.

Reasons for Recommendations:

The Contract for the Cosumnes Mine Road - Storm Damage Repair (Project) was executed by your Board on June 8, 2006 and substantially complete on June 30, 2006. The Board actions above will start legal time frames for guarantees, a lien period, and return of retention monies. Yubacon, Inc. acceptance of the final contract cost is attached and summarized below:

Final Cost of Construction	\$ 99,388.00
Contract Change Orders	\$ 0.00
Construction Contract Item Cost	\$ 99,388.00
Original Bid Price	\$ 142,430.60

This project was one of three projects which utilized emergency contracting provisions in sections 20395, 22035, and 22050 of the Public Contract Code. Once all three projects are complete, an item will be brought forward to terminate the use of the provisions

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors Cosumnes Mine Road – Storm Damage Repair, Contract No. 78658 – Notice of Completion Meeting Date: October 3, 2006 Page 2 of 2

Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this Item.

Action to be Taken Following Approval:

- 1. The Board Clerk will obtain the Chairman of the Board's signature on the Notice of Completion.
- 2. The Board Clerk will send the Notice of Completion to the Recorder's Office for recordation.
- 3. Copies will be returned to the Department.

Sincerely,

Richard W. Shepard, P. E. Director of Transportation

RWS:JK:jy

Attachments

Cosumnes Mine Road -Storm Damage Repair Contract No. 78658 Proposed Final Pay Estimate August 21, 2006

ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

Dated: August 21, 2006

Contract Items

I have examined the quantities on the contract items and amounts indicated as payment of extra work and deductions on the Proposed Final Estimate dated <u>August 21, 2006</u>. I agree to accept the total of \$ 99,388.00 as indicated, as the total amount earned for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below:

	(As detailed on the attached)	\$ 89,888.00
	Mobilization	\$ 9,500.00
	Extra Work (As detailed on the attached)	\$ 0.00
	Amount due Contractor	\$ 99,388.00
Excep	tion (check one)	Approved by Contractor:
[] No	ne	YUBACON, INC.
	indicated per attached letter ted:	Ву:
		Title: Trement
		Date: 8/24/06

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

El Dorado County, Department of Transportation (Owner)

PROJECT NAME: Cosumnes Mine Road-Storm Damage Repair	PROJECT NUMBI R 78658	June 23, 2006
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT The work to be done is shown on the contract plans, and generally consis the damaged gabion wall, excavation of the embankment, placement of control. Other items of details not mentioned above that are required are selected by Provisions. LOCATION OF PROJECT The project is located in El Dorado County on Cosumnes Mine Road or	ompacted fill, the reconstruction of the shown or described in the Plans, Stand	e roadway, and maintaining traffic dard Specifications, or the Special
PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT TO WHICH THIS NOTICE APPLIES	ossing the North Fork of the Cosum	ics rever.
All work specified in the Contract.		L VANC OF CHOETIES
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: YUBACON, INC.	CONTRACT DATE: June 8, 2006	NAME OF SURETIES
The work performed under this contract has been inspected by aut and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above substantially completed on the above date.		
DEFINITION OF COMPL Completion of the work shall mean substantial completion of the substantial completion of a project is the date when the construct documents, as modified by any change orders agreed to by the pa specified area of the project for the use of which it was intended.	project or specified area of the pion is sufficiently completed, in a arties, so that the Owner can occu	accordance with the contract
RICHARD W. SHEPARD, P.E. DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DATE		
The Contractor hereby accepts the above Notice of Completion.	Freschat	
The Owner accepts the Project or specified area of the Project as s Project or specified area of the Project at (time), on ATTEST: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	ubstantially complete and will as:	sume full possession of the (date).
DEPUTY CLERK DATE	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISO	RS, EL DORADO COUNTY DATE

Enclosures: Attachment A

ATTACHMENT "A"

- COSUMNES MINE ROAD – STORM DAMAGE REPAIR - COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 78658 - NOTICE OF COMPLETION: - October 3, 2006	CONTRACTOR: YUBACON, INC.
ITEMS TO BE COM	IPLETED:
None.	
The undersigned certifies that he is Director of Transporte California, that he is informed by the Engineer representing and correct, and that he believes the foregoing is true and	ng El Dorado County that the foregoing is true
Dated at Placerville, California, this Day of	, 2006.
	Klade Millian
	Richard W. Shepard, P.E. Director of Transportation

TROSK NOCH VELACHMENT ADOC

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:	}
	}
Board of Supervisors	}
·	}
	}
	}
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:	}
	}
Board of Supervisors	}
330 Fair Lane	}
Placerville, CA 95667	}
******	**************
	SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR
	RECORDER'S USE

TITLE (S)

NOTICE OF COMPLETION – CONTRACT NO. 78658 – COSUMNES MINE ROAD – STORM DAMAGE REPAIR

Cosumnes Mine Road Storm Damage Repair Contract No. 78658

